

CS No. 756/17
Manish Singh vs. PNB

22.01.2021

File taken up today in compliance of the directions issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi conveyed through its office order No. 35/RG/DHC/2021 dated 14.01.2021.

The proceedings of this case is being heard through virtual hearing in compliance of the aforesaid directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present : Sh. Manish Srivastva, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Ms. Marina Saikia, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

There are two applications pending one u/O 12 Rule 6 CPC and other is u/O 6 Rule 17 CPC.

The Ld. Counsel for the defendant has stated that the application u/O 6 Rule 17 CPC may be decided first.

The Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has stated that written arguments qua the application u/O 12 Rule 6 CPC have already been filed and the same may be decided.

The Ld. Counsel for the defendant has stated that the defendant bank is ready to enhance the rent if representation is given by the plaintiff for enhancement of the rent. The Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has stated that at present the rent for the suit property is about Rs.1,50,000/- per month. The Ld. Counsel for the defendant has stated that the representation may be given so that it may be considered by the competent authority of defendant bank for enhancement of rent.

Now the Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that the application u/O 12 Rule 6 CPC may be decided on merits.

On request, put up this matter for settlement if any failing which for arguments on the said applications for 17.02.2021.

Ahlmad of this court is directed to place the signed hard copy of this ordersheet in the case file.

(YASHWANT KUMAR)
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE
SHAHDARA, KKD., DELHI/22.01.2021